

No. 16-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Kate M. O’Keeffe
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Knowingly Filing A Proof Of Claim For A Time-Barred Debt Is A Violation Of The FDCPA.	10
A. Filing a Proof of Claim is an Act to Collect a Debt Analogous to Filing a Traditional Debt-Collection Lawsuit.	10
B. Midland’s Proffered Reasons to Preclude Application of the FDCPA to Proofs of Claim are Equally Applicable to, and Have Long Been Rejected in the Context of, Traditional Debt-Collection Lawsuits.	17
II. The FDCPA Covers Proofs Of Claim Premised on Stale Debts Filed In Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Plain Meaning of the FDCPA Compels its Application in the Claims Process.	20
B. Nothing in the Bankruptcy Code Prevents the Application of the FDCPA to a Proof of Claim for a Time-Barred Debt.	22
C. The Enactment of the Bankruptcy Code Did Not Impliedly Repeal the FDCPA as it Applies to Proofs of Claim.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966)	24
<i>Baldino v. Wilson (In re Wilson)</i> , 116 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Beattie v. D.M. Collections, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 383 (D. Del. 1991).....	11, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	25
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Grp., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015)	6
<i>Estancias La Ponderosa Dev. Corp. v.</i> <i>Harrington (In re Harrington)</i> , 992 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	24
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001)	10, 19
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 324 U.S. 890 (1945)	26
<i>Goins v. JBC & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005)	11, 19
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	24
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union</i> <i>Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herkert v. MRC Receivables Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2009)....	8, 11, 15
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Chacon</i> , 438 B.R. 725 (Bankr. D. N.M. 2010)	13
<i>In re Cummings</i> , 221 B.R. 814 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1998)	13
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	9, 26, 28
<i>Kimber v. Fed. Fin. Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>Larsen v. JBC Legal Grp., P.C.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	23, 26, 29
<i>Mulvania v. United States (In re Mulvania)</i> , 214 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 10, 14
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	24, 28
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	26
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	20
<i>Red Rock v. Henry</i> , 106 U.S. 596 (1883)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	24, 28
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	16
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	25
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	20
<i>Wilmot v. Mudge</i> , 103 U.S. 217 (1880)	26, 27
 STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 301	12
11 U.S.C. § 362	12
11 U.S.C. § 501(a)	6, 12, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)	12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	6, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c)	21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 959(b)	22
ALA. R. CIV. P. 8(a)	18
ALA. R. CIV. P. 11	18
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3007(b)	15
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001	15
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7016	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7026	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7027	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7028	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7029	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7030	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7031	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7032	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7033	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7034	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7035	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7036	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7037	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7052	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9023	16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9024	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	18
